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Assistance Agencies
Organizaciones de asistencia

CAC - Community Action Coalition for South Central WI, Inc.

First Call For Help (Land Line)

Cambridge Area Resource Team (CART)

Crossroads House of Watertown - Watertown Only
Applications available at Watertown Health Dept.

Forward Services
222 Wisconsin Drive, Jefferson

Foundation for Rural Housing
Must have income, no low income housing

God Touch Ministries
1355 Poeppel Road, Fort Atkinson

Haus of Peace - Women’s Shelter
Homeless Coalition of Fort Atkinson

Hometown Mission - Watertown Only
At Immanuel Lutheran Church

Lake Country Caring
603 Progress Drive, Hartland

Jefferson County ADRC - For Elderly & Disabled Only
1541 Annex Road, Jefferson

Jefferson County Health Department

Jefferson County Human Services
1541 Annex Road, Jefferson

New Beginnings

20 N Church Street, Elkhorn
874 Collins Road, Jefferson
143 W. Main St., Whitewater

Families, must apply Monday-Friday 8:00 AM—4:00 PM

Salvation Army
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608-237-1255

211
211.0rg

608-423-1423
920-248-0255
920-605-5185
800-771-8420

608-238-3448
888-400-5974
920-728-4555

920-285-7179
920-397-9307

920-261-1663

262-367-6670

920-674-8734

920-674-7275

920-674-3105

262-723-4653

800-264-6412

At Watertown Senior Center, Tuesday 10:00 AM to 2:00 PM  920-297-0137

Must have income

Watertown Only”™
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Assistance Agencies, continued
Organizaciones de asistencia

St. Vincent de Paul Societies
Fort Atkinson 1525 Summit Drive

Jefferson At Workforce Development Center
Lake Mills 720 E. Lake Street

Oconomowoc At St. Jerome’s

Waterloo No retail store

Watertown 1181 N. 4th Street

Whitewater At St. Patrick’s

Watertown Family Aid Text or call
515 S. First Street, Watertown

Monday & Wednesday 2:00 to 4:00 PM

Workforce Development Center
874 Collins Road, Jefferson

WorkSmart System
874 Collins Road, Jefferson

Food Pantries
Despensas de comida

Cambridge Cambridge Food Pantry

211 South Street

1st & 3rd Monday 5:30-7:00pm
Fort Atkinson Fort Atkinson Food Pantry
715 Jones Avenue

Monday, Tuesday 3:00-5:30pm

St. Joseph’s Church - Second Harvest
1650 Endl Boulevard, - Parking Lot
2nd Thursday 2:00-6:00pm

Ixonia Ixonia Food Pantry
N8346 North Street
2nd & 3rd Tuesday 12:00-7:00pm
Jefferson Jefferson Food Pantry
164 W. Garland Street
Monday, Thursday 1:00-4:00pm

Ruby’s Pantry
503 North Jackson Avenue
4th Wednesday of the Month, 4:30-6:30pm

920-568-1266
920-674-7500
920-648-2800
262-569-3020
920-648-2800
920-261-2691
262-473-3143

920-285-3062

920-674-7500

920-675-4609

608-423-8142

920-563-6992

920-563-3029

920-262-0633

920-674-6822

920-674-5273

Johnson Creek

Lake Mills

Palmyra

Rome/Sullivan

Waterloo

Watertown

Whitewater
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Food Pantries, continued
Despensas de comida

St. John's Lutheran Church

129 Watertown Street

Monday 10:00am-12:00pm

Thursday 10:00am-12:00pm, 4:00-5:00pm

920-699-2471

Lake Mills Food Pantry
720 E. Lake Street
Tuesday 8:30-10:30am
Thursday 5:00-7:00pm

920-945-0382

St Matthew Lutheran Church

313 Main Street

1st & 3rd Thursday 6:00-8:00pm

2nd & 4th Thursday 10:00am-12:00pm

262-495-4540

St. Mary’s Catholic Church - Second Harvest 262-495-2395
919 W Main Street
1st Thursday 3:30pm

262-593-8646
262-593-8745

Rome Community Center
N3866 West Street

1st Thursday 10:00am-1:00pm
3rd Thursday 2:00-5:00pm

920-390-4252
920-478-3335

Waterloo-Marshall Food Pantry

117 E. Madison Street

Wednesday 12:00-2:00pm, 7:00-8:00pm
Saturday 9:00-10:00am

Watertown Food Pantry 920-390-4252
209 N. 9th Street

Monday, Friday 10:00am-12:00pm

Tuesday 1:00-3:00pm, Wednesday 12:00-2:00pm
Thursday 3:00-5:30pm

Personal Essentials—Thursday 1:00-3:00pm, 4:00-6:00pm
Geno’s Pantry 920-342-2032
740 N. Church Street

Thursday 9:00am-12:00pm

The Bread Basket - At YMCA Watertown
415 S 8th Street
Monday 12:00-7:00pm. Friday 12:00-4:00pm

920-723-3776

262-473-6120
262-473-4257

Whitewater Community Food Pantry
146 W. North Street
Wednesday, Thursday 9:00am-12:00pm
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Food Assistance
Asistencia alimentaria

Hot Meal Sites

Bread & Roses - at Immanuel Lutheran Church
209 North 9th Street, Watertown
Thursday 4:30-6:00pm

Community Meal - at Palmyra United Methodist Church
122 N. 5th Street, Palmyra
4th Saturday 6:00pm

Feed Your Soul - at First United Methodist Church
320 S. Main Street, Fort Atkinson
Thursday 5:30-6:30pm

Loaves & Fishes - at Watertown Moravian Church
510 Cole Street, Watertown
Monday 4:00-5:30pm

Manna Monday - at St. Mark'’s
324 S. Sanborn Avenue, Jefferson
Monday 5:30-6:30pm

Jefferson County Senior Dining Meal Sites

Food Share

Workforce Development Center
874 Collins Road, Jefferson
Or ACCESS Online - www.access.wisconsin.gov

Ruby’s Pantry
In Lebanon, pre-registration required
2nd Tuesday at 4:00pm

WIC Nutrition Program

Jefferson County Health Department

Food Distribution - Seniors, 60+ years old

Hunger Task Force—Stockbox
Watertown Senior Center
1st Full Week Wednesday

920-261-1663

262-495-2540

920-563-4903

920-261-7494

920-674-2370

920-674-8134

920-674-7500
888-794-5780

www.rubyspantry.org/product/lebanon-wi/

920-674-7189

Applications and distribution occur monthly at Watertown Senior Center.

Housing Resources
Recursos de vivienda

Cornerstone of Hope

Homebuyer Counseling
(Jefferson County Economic Development Consortium)

HUD
USDA Rural Development

WHEDA

Housing Websites

apartmentguide.com
apartments.com
cardinalcapital.us
dailyunion.com
facebook.com/marketplace
jhrellc.com
madison.craigslist.org
milwaukee.craigslist.org
ogdenrent.com
rentals.com/Wisconsin/Watertown
wdtimes.com
wihousingsearch.org
wisconsinmanagement.com
zillow.com

Building Inspectors
Inspectores de edificios

Fort Atkinson
Jefferson

Watertown
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608-754-1228

920-674-8711

414-297-3214

920-907-2976

800-334-6873

920-563-7760

920-674-7727

920-262-4060
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Homeless Housing Options

Opciones de vivienda para personas sin hogar

Domestic Violence

Runaway Youth

PAVE, Beaver Dam

Briarpatch, Madison

Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers

Central Wisconsin Community Action Council

Fort Atkinson

Lake Mills

Jefferson

Watertown

Area Hotels
Hoteles cercanos

Country Inn
1650 Doris Drive

Courtyard Inn
1225 Janesville Avenue

Holiday Inn
1680 Madison Avenue

Riverwalk Inn
2255 S. Water Street

Villa Inn
1255 Whitewater Avenue

Econo Lodge
W7614 Oasis Lane

Hilltop Motel
200 S. Truman Street

Best Western
101 Aviation Way

Candle Glo
1200 N. 4th Street

Carlton House
115 S. 1st Street

Heritage Inn
700 E. Main Street

Super 8
1720 S. Church Street

Washington Inn
516 E. Main Street

920-887-3810
800-775-3785

608-251-1126

608-254-8353

For General Questions ™

920-542-1600

920-563-6444

920-563-3600

920-397-7888

920-568-4552

920-648-3800

920-674-4610

920-262-1910

920-261-2281

920-261-9081

920-261-5700

920-261-1188

920-261-0780
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Homeless Shelter Options
Opciones de albergue para personas sin hogar

Contact 2-1-1 before going to any shelter.

Dane County
DAIS - Madison

Victims of domestic abuse and their children

Grace Episcopal Church - Madison

Single men

Hospitality House - Madison

Single men

Interfaith Hospitality Network - Madison
Families, call to schedule appointment

Porchlight Drop-In - Madison

Single men

Port St. Vincent's - Madison

Single men

Safe Haven - Madison

608-251-4445

800-747-4045

608-255-2960

608-416-1446

608-294-7998 x303

608-255-2960

608-257-2036

608-241-9447

Shelter and Daytime Resource Center for homeless with mental illness

Salvation Army - Madison
Single women and families

Rock/Walworth Counties

Gifts Men’s Shelter - Janesville

Single men

Hands of Faith - Beloit
Families

House of Mercy - Janesville
Single women and families

Mobile Shelter—Walworth Co,

608-250-2226
608-256-2321

608-728-4941

608-363-0683

608-754-0045

262-903-WARM

Moves from church to church, September—May only 7:00 PM—7:00 AM

New Beginnings - Jefferson, Whitewater, and Elkhorn
Families, must apply Monday-Friday 8:00 AM—4:00 PM

Sparrow’s Nest - Beloit
Men, women and children

Twin Oaks - Darien
Homeless households

262-723-4653

608-362-8215

262-822-3662
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Homeless Shelter Options, continued
Opciones de albergue para personas sin hogar

Waukesha

Contact 2-1-1 before going to any shelter.

County

Family Promise - Wales

Families

Hebron House - Waukesha

Families

Jeremy House - Waukesha

Single adults

Salvation Army of Waukesha

Single men

Siena House
Families

with diagnosed mental illness

- Waukesha

The Women'’s Center
Victims of domestic abuse and their children

Fort Atkinson

Jefferson

Lake Mills

Waterloo

Watertown

262-968-2321

262-549-8722

262-549-8735

262-547-7367 ext. 236

262-549-8732

262-542-3828

Low Income Housing (Families)
Vivienda de bajos ingresos para familias

Grove Street Townhomes
North Pointe Village
Parkview

Rockwell Court

Jefferson Apartments
River Crest

Rock View

UMOS Jefferson

Lake Mills Townhomes

Monroe Street Apartments
Waterloo Green

Watertown East
Watertown Housing Authority

920-691-0163
920-470-9816
920-568-8862
920-691-0163

920-253-9470
920-674-5294
888-759-1990
920-674-2284

920-409-4796

920-478-8266
920-478-3927

920-206-8541
920-261-7795
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Low Income Housing (Elderly & Disabled)
Vivienda de bajos ingresos para personas mayores y

Fort Atkinson

Jefferson

Johnson Creek
Lake Mills
Palmyra
Sullivan

Waterloo

Watertown

discapacitados

Blackhawk Ridge

Grove Street Townhomes
North Pointe Village
Riverview Manor
Rockland Court

Rockwell Court

Woodside Apartments

Alverno Housing (for Dev. Dis. Only)

Fairview

Jefferson Apartments
River Crest (JHA)
Rock View

Johnson Creek Apartments
Rock Lake Manor

Palmyra Park Apartments
Pine Meadows

Hawthorne Apartments
Monroe Street Apartments
Waterloo Green

Johnson Arms

River Mill
Riverview Commons

Veterans
Veteranos

CAC - Supportive Services for Veteran Families (SSVF)

Madison Vet Center

Veterans Service Office

920-563-2440
920-691-0163
920-568-9333
920-568-8862
920-563-8253
920-691-0163
920-568-9858

920-674-8378
920-674-2997
920-674-4450
920-674-5294
920-674-9525

920-699-2514
920-648-5064
920-568-9858
414-747-0221
920-478-3449
920-478-8266
920-478-3927
920-261-7795

920-206-0815
920-262-0304

608-237-1255
608-264-5342
920-674-7240
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Senior Citizens/Disabled Resources
Recursos para personas mayores/discapacitados

AARP
Aging & Disability Resource Center of Jefferson County
Alzheimer’s Association of SE Wisconsin (24-Hours)
Friends in Action
Jefferson County ADRC
Medicare Hotline
New Beginnings
Senior Centers
Fort Atkinson
Jefferson
Lake Mills—Club 55
Watertown
Social Security Administration

Veteran’s Van Service

Legal Services
Servicios legales

Consumer Protection

District Attorney

Equal Rights Division

Family Court Commissioner

Lawyer Referral and Information Service
Legal Action of Wisconsin

Public Defender’s Office

Small Claims Court

Victim/Witness Program

800-448-3611
920-674-8734
800-272-3900

920-674-4548
866-740-2372
800-633-4227
262-723-4653

920-563-7773
920-674-7728
920-728-2176
920-262-8099
800-772-1213
920-674-8104

800-422-7128
920-674-7220
608-266-6860
920-674-7192
800-362-9082
855-947-2529
920-674-2800
920-674-7157
920-674-7375

Transportation
Transporte

Fort Atkinson—Taxi Service
Jefferson—Taxi Service
Lake Mills—Taxi Service
Watertown—Taxi Service

St. Coltetta—Serving Dane, Jefferson, and Waukesha

Scheduled pickup/drops offs Monday-Friday 6:00am-6:00pm

Counseling Centers
Centros de asesoramiento

Cambridge Cambridge Counseling Center

Fort Atkinson I'm Fine Counseling Services
Integrated Counseling Services
Mental Health Consultants

Jefferson Emergency Mental Health - 24 Hour
Jefferson County Human Services
Oak Tree Child & Family Service

Watertown Directions Counseling Center
Family Resource Associates
Serenity Mental Health Services

LifeSpan Psychological Services

Watertown-Specific
Especifico de Watertown

Alpha Pregnancy Center
Rock River Community Cares Clinic

Community Laundry Program
At East Wash Laundromat
312 S. 3rd Street

Tuesday 9:00am-12:00pm

Watertown Family Connections

Health Department
Monday-Friday 8:00am-4:30pm

Mary’s Room

413 S 2nd St Watertown, WI
Monday 1:00-3:00pm
Wednesday 5:00-7:00pm
Friday 10:00am-12:00pm
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920-563-6303
920-563-9188
920-648-4420
920-261-7433
920-674-8450

608-423-4700

920-728-1810
920-563-9375
920-563-9542

920-674-3105
920-674-3105
920-451-3078

920-262-4800
920-261-4100
920-545-4257
262-223-6125

920-261-2450
920-206-7797
920-261-1663

920-261-2450
920-262-8090

920-261-1150
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Employment Resources
Recursos de empleo

Temp Agencies

Fort Atkinson

Jefferson

Watertown

Remedy Intelligent Staffing
311 N Main Street

QPS Employment Group
201 S. Main Street

Clerity Staffing Solutions

802 West Street

DPS
111 N. 1st Street

Seek Careers
615 E. Main Street

Terra Staffing
417 E. Main Street

Websites
jobcenterofwisconsin.com
online.onetcenter.org

testprepreview.com

Job Boards

indeed.com
jobs.madison.com
co.columbia.wi.us
countyofdane.com/careers
co.dodge.wi.gov
jeffersoncountywi.gov
Www.co.marquette.wi.us
co.sauk.wi.us

wisc.jobs

Test preview for all tests

920-397-5743

920-605-5490

920-206-8665

920-261-8444

920-261-1444

920-262-0300

Jobs and career related resources

Occupational network database
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AA Meetings
Reuniones de alcohdlicos anonimos

Area 75 - Alcoholics Anonymous in Southern Wisconsin
District 11 - Jefferson County

area75.org, aa.org
414-771-9119
608-222-8989

District 11 monthly meeting is at 5:30 PM on the last Wednesday of the month.
Moravian Church - Lake Mills
310 College Street

Find other meetings and groups: mtg.area75.org/meetings.html

NA Meetings

Reuniones de narcoticos anénimos

Jefferson David Gallop Foundation Mondays 7:00 PM
402 Whitewater Avenue

Oconomowoc Lake Area Club Sunday 7:00 PM
N60 W35878 Lake Drive Tuesday 7:00 PM

Thursday 7:00 PM

Rogers Behavioral Health Saturday 7:00 PM
1860 Executive Drive - Door 1A

Watertown Moravian Church Wednesday 6:30 PM
510 Cole Street
Tri-County Unity Club Monday 5:00 PM
110 S. 2nd Street Saturday 6:00 PM

Whitewater Community Engagement Center Tuesday 8:00 PM
1260 W. Main Street

Al-Anon Meetings
Reuniones de al-andn
Oconomowoc Lake Area Club Monday 7:00 PM

N60 W35878 Lake Drive

Tuesday 9:00 AM
Wednesday 7:00 PM
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Miscellaneous Organizations

Other Local Agencies Organizaciones variadas

Otras organizaciones locales

Big Brother/Big Sisters
Child Support - Statewide

Christmas Neighbors (phones open November 1st)

Community Dental Clinic - Fort Atkinson
Energy Services - appointments
Goodwill - Fort Atkinson
Headstart - Jefferson
Jefferson County Literacy Council
La Casa de Esperanza
MTM, Inc.
MATC - Fort Atkinson
MATC - Watertown
Opportunities Clothing Pantry - Fort Atkinson
Opportunities, Inc.
OI Works
Probation and Parole
Quit Line
Rainbow Hospice
Rock River Clinic
Fort Atkinson Location
Safe Link
Social Security
Waukesha Location

Unemployment

920-261-2315
920-674-7255

Fax: 1-920-674-7435

920-674-4499
920-563-4372
920-568-0604
920-563-8950
920-674-5577
920-675-0500
262-547-0887
866-907-1497
920-568-7200
920-206-8000
920-563-6926
920-563-2437
920-563-6926
920-674-7840
800-784-8669
920-674-6255
262-472-6839
920-563-4372
877-384-2535
800-722-1213
866-220-7885
414-435-7069

American Cancer Society

Arthritis Foundation

Autism Society of Wisconsin
Bethesda Lutheran Homes

Better Business Bureau

Care Wisconsin

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation

Easter Seals Wisconsin

Epilepsy Foundation

Leukemia Society

Make-A-Wish

March of Dimes

Muscular Dystrophy

National Alliance on Mental Iliness (NAMI)
Peace Corps

Public Service Commission

Small Business Administration
Tenant Resource Center
UW-Extension Jefferson County
Wisconsin Department of Revenue

Worker’s Compensation

Other Websites
Otros sitios web

aamilwaukee.com Alcoholics Anonymous

aamadisonwi.org

800-227-2345
608-221-9800
608-630-9147
920-261-3050
800-273-1002
877-496-3851
262-798-2060
608-277-8288
608-442-5555
262-790-4701
608-252-4321
414-778-3500
262-432-7992
608-268-6000
202-692-2250
608-266-5481
608-441-5261
608-257-0006
920-674-7295
608-266-2772
206-266-1340

access.wisconsin.gov Health and nutrition benefits

Trudy’s Room Clothing Pantry - Fort Atkinson 920-563-4903

badgercareplus.org BadgerCare Plus - insurance
Wraparound 920-674-8170

fafsa.ed.gov Free application for federal student aid
Your Friends in Action 920-674-4548

healthinsurance.org Affordable health and medical insurance
matchmadison.edu Madison College

morainepark.edu Moraine Park Technical College (Beaver Dam)
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Important Hotlines
Las lineas directas importantes

First Call For Help Dial 211

211.0rg
Crises and Suicide Help Hotline Dial 988
DAIS 24/7 Text Line 608-420-4638
Disaster Distress Hotline 1-800-985-5990
NAMI Hotline 1-800-950-6264

helpline@nami.org

National Domestic Violence Hotline 1-800-799-7233
National Human Trafficking Hotline 1-888-373-7888

Text help to 233-733
National Sexual Assault Hotline 1-800-656-4673
National Suicide Prevention Lifeline 1-800-273-8255
New Beginnings Hotline—Jefferson and Walworth 262-723-4653

For victims of domestic violence, sexual assault,
human trafficking and, stalking and harassment

PAVE Crisis Hotline—Beaver Dam, WI 1-800-775-3785
For victims of domestic abuse Text 920-344-0123
SAMHSA'’s Hotline 1-800-662-4357
Trans Lifeline 1-877-565-8860
Trevor Lifeline for LGBTQ Youth 1-866-488-7386
Veteran Hotline Dial 988, Press 1

Text 838-255




Community Action Coalition for
South Central Wisconsin, Inc. (CAC)

as one. for all.

Community Action Coalition for South Central
Wisconsin is a nonprofit working to end poverty

and help people live better lives.

Serving Dane, Jefferson and Waukesha

Counties

.. °
housing security food security essential resources

All people deserve a place to call We won't rest until there's food on When others step out, we step in to
home. every table. help people thrive.

@ communityactioncoalition
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(608) 237-1255 | www.cacscw.org | cac@cacscw.org






